DECLARATION

| declare that AN EVALUATION OF THE EGG LAYING CHICKENS’ PROJECT
AS A POVERTY ALLEVIATION EFFORT WITHIN BLOUBERG MUNICIPALITY
OF LIMPOPO PROVINCE (mini-dissertation) hereby submitted to the University
of Limpopo, for the degree of MASTER IN DEVELOPMENT has not previously
been submitted by me for a degree at this or any university; that it is my own
work in design and in execution, and that all material contained herein has been
acknowledged.

2011
Ms Ramatsimela Marie Mphahlele Date
Student Number: 8802381




ABSTRACT

Poverty among communities is not a static condition. There are many factors
which contribute to its causes and depth. In South Africa, the economic gaps
imposed by the previous apartheid government aggravated economic inequalities
and caused considerable disparities, which resulted in the high unemployment
rates. This led to a call for pro-active initiatives by post 1994 democratic
government to remedy the living condition of the previously disadvantaged
people. As part of its poverty relief drive, the South African government has
embarked on a series of developmental initiatives to bring services to the poor
and to reduce enormous prevailing backlogs, with the aim of increasing

community participation and improving the lives of the poor.

This study evaluates the egg layers project as a poverty alleviation effort within
Blouberg Municipality of the Limpopo Province to respond to the prevailing
poverty and underdevelopment among the poor communities. This study
revealed from the observations, interviews conducted and questionnaires
administrated to sampled beneficiaries of Blouberg Municipality who faces

poverty.

The study formulated strategies and made recommendations regarding the

impact and implementation of the egg layers on poor people.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the

following:

| am most grateful to God, from whom all knowledge, wisdom, understanding and
blessings flow. | give him all the glory, Honour and Praise for His love that never

ceased and for seeing me through this study.

Dr T. Moyo, thank you for agreeing to be my supervisor. The time that you spent

guiding me, the constant support that you have provided.

Prof L Makalela and Dr L Ackermann for editing my work.

Former Acting Senior Manager Mr. Mmofa Rakgase (The Department of
Agriculture Limpopo Province Blouberg Municipality) for giving me permission to
conduct this research study on their Poverty Alleviation Project and the financial

assistance of the Department towards this research is hereby acknowledged.

Mpati Setenana, Manokoana Morongwa and Maluleke Sara (Animal Production

Technicians) who were assistants during the field work of this study.

Mrs. Adelaide Mathabatha for her support, encouragement and the necessary

information given to me.
My mother Elizabeth Nani Mphahlele for her prayers, moral and inspirational
support who passed away in October 2009. What can | have achieved without

your prayers?

Malahlela Stephem Kgopa, my beloved husband for his unconditional support

and understanding.



DEDICATION

| dedicate this research work to my late loving father Moloto Klaas Motswiri
Mphahlele who gave me strength and encouragement to register for a master’s
degree before he passed away. It was a loss and pain to lose him before | could
even register my master’s degree and also to my late little girl Lethabo for whom

| was doing this. Unfortunately, she left me before | finished the dissertation.



DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DECLARATION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ACRONYMS

TABLE OF CONTENT

Item

CHAPTER 1: POVERTY ALLEVIATION PROJECTS IN BLOUBERG
MUNICIPALITY

11
1.2
1.3
131
1.3.2
1.3.3
134
1.35
1.3.6
1.3.7
1.3.8
1.3.9
1.3.10
1.4
14.1
1.4.2
1.4.3
15
1.6

Introduction

Problem Statement

Operational Definition

Poverty

Reduction and eradication / alleviation of poverty
Development

Beneficiary

Livelihoods

Participation

Community development

Project

Sustainable development

Egg layers

AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
Aim

Objectives

Research Questions

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
RESEARCH REPORT OUTLINE

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW: POVERTY ALLEVIATION
PROJECTS IN DEVELOPMENT

2.1

INTRODUCTION

Xi

N N N o oo oo oo ook BB W W OLODNPRE PR Y]
QD
«Q
(¢

©



2.2 AN OVERVIEW OF POVERTY IN SOUTH AFRICA

2.2.1 Poverty in Limpopo Province

2.2.2 Poverty in Blouberg Municipality

2.3 CONCEPTUALIZATION OF POVERTY

2.3.1 Poverty as a concept

2.3.1.1 Absolute poverty

2.3.1.2 Relative poverty

2.3.1.3 Income poverty

2.3.1.4 Extreme poverty

2.3.1.5 Human poverty

2.3.2 Dimensions of poverty

2.3.3 Aspects of poverty

2.3.3.1 Social aspect

2.3.3.2 Economic aspect

2.3.3.3 Political aspect

2.4 THEORETICAL PERSPECTIVE ON POVERTY ALLEVIATION
PROJECTS IN DEVELOPMENT

2.4.1 Poverty alleviation projects and poverty alleviation

2.4.2 Poverty alleviation projects and community development

2.4.2.1 Characteristics of community development

2.4.2.2 Concepts of community development

24221 Human development
24222 Economic development
2.4.2.2.3 Political development
24224 Social development

2.5 REVIEW OF EVIDENCE ON EFFECTIVENESS OF POVERTY
ALLEVIATION PROJECTS IN AFRICA AND SOUTH AFRICA

2.6 GOVERNMENT POLICIES AND STRATEGIES ON POVERTY
ALLEVIATION

2.6.1 The Reconstruction and Development Programme (RDP)

2.6.2 The Growth, Employment and Redistribution (GEAR)

2.7 SYNTHESIS

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION

Vi

12
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
18
19
22
22
22
23
24

24
25
26
28
28
29
29
30
30

35

35
37
38
40
40



3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN

3.2.1 RESEARCH APPROACH

3.2.1.1 Exploratory research

3.2.1.2 Qualitative research

3.2.1.3 Quantitative research

3.3 UNIT OF ANALYSIS

3.4  AREA OF STUDY

3.4.1 Size of the area, population and households
3.5 SECONDARY DATA SOURCES

3.6 PRIMARY DATA SOURCES

3.7 POPULATION/SAMPLING

3.8 DATA COLLECTION METHOD

3.8.1 Semi-structured interviews

3.8.2 Participative observation

3.8.3 Self-administered questionnaire

3.9 DATA ANALYSIS METHOD

3.10 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS, PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSIONS
4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 DEMOGRAPHIC FACTORS

4.2.1 Gender Profile

4.2.2 Age distribution

4.2.3 Education level

4.2.4 Employment Status

4.2.5 Housing Type

4.2.6 Socio-Economic Factors

4.3. THE BENEFICIARIE'S PERCEPTIONS ON EGG LAYERS PROJECT
4.3.1 Establishment of the project

4.3.2 Services of the Extension, Animal Health/ Protection Officers
4.3.2.1 Service rating of the Technicians

4.3.2.2 Training or workshop on egg layers

4.3.2.3 Project inspection

4.3.3  Project alleviation

4.3.4 The generation of income or job creation or standard of living

vii

40
41
42
43
43
44
44
45
46
46
47
47
48
49
51
52
53
54
54
54
55
55
56
57
58
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
63



4.3.5 Beneficiaries’ empowerment

4.3.6 Sustainability of the project

4.4 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF FINDINGS
4.5 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 AIMS OF THIS STUDY

5.3 CONCLUSIONS

5.3.1 DEMOGRAPHIC FACTORS

5.3.1.1 Gender of the respondents

5.3.1.2. Ages of the respondents

5.3.1.3 Education level of the respondents

5.3.1.4 Employment status of the respondents

5.3.1.5 Socio-Economic factors of the respondents

5.3.2 THE BENEFICIARIE'S PERCEPTIONS ON EGG LAYERS PROJECT

5.3.2.1 Establishment of the project

5.3.2.2 Service rating of the Extension, Animal/Production Officers
5.3.2.3 Training or workshops attended by the respondents
5.3.2.4 Project inspection

5.3.2.5 Poverty alleviation

5.3.2.6 Generation of the income or job creation or standard of living

5.3.2.7 Empowerment of the respondents
5.3.2.8 Sustainability of the projects
5.4 RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE
APPENDIX B: BLOUBERG MUNICIPALITY MAP

viii

65
66
66
67
69
69
69
70
70
70
70
70
70
71
71
71
71
72
72
72
72
73
73
73
75
81
87



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 3.1: Blouberg population density

TABLE 4.1: Source of income

TABLE 4.2: Years in which project was established
TABLE 4.3: Number of the chickens given

TABLE 4.4: Number of the chicken bags of feed given
TABLE 4.5: Number of training or workshops attended

45
57
60
60
60
61



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 2.1: South African Poverty Distribution according to Race and
Sex during 1995

FIGURE 2.2: The Deprivation trap

FIGURE 4.1: Gender profile

FIGURE 4.2: Age distribution

FIGURE 4.3: Education level

FIGURE 4.4: Employment status

FIGURE 4.5: Type of House

FIGURE 4.6: Socio-Economic factors

FIGURE 4.7: Rating of the services provided by the Technicians

FIGURE 4.8: Training or Workshops attended by the beneficiaries

FIGURE 4.9: Schedules for project inspection

FIGURE 4.10: Poverty alleviation

FIGURE 4.11: Generated income

FIGURE 4.12: Empowerment of the beneficiaries

FIGURE 4.13: Sustainability of the egg layer project

10

19

55

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

63

64

65

66



LIST OF ACRONYMS

ABET- Adult Basic Education Training

ANC - African National Congress

CDM —Capricorn District Municipality

DBSA — Development Bank of South Africa

DFID — Department for International Development
DHW — Department of Health and Welfare

DoA — Department of Agriculture

DPW — Department of Public Works

EC — European Commission

GDP — Gross Domestic Product

GEAR — The Growth, Employment and Redistribution

HIV/ AIDS — Human Immunodeficiency Virus/ Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome

IDP — Integrated Development Plan

LDCs —Least Development Countries

NDA — National Development Agency

NGOs — Non-Government Organizations

PRP — Poverty Relief Programme

RDP — Reconstruction and Development Programme
SMME - Small, Medium and Micro Enterprises

Stats SA — Statistics South Africa

UNDP — United Nations Development Programme

WCED - World Commission on Environment and Development

Xi



