DECLARATION

I declare that AN EVALUATION OF THE EGG LAYING CHICKENS' PROJECT AS A POVERTY ALLEVIATION EFFORT WITHIN BLOUBERG MUNICIPALITY OF LIMPOPO PROVINCE (mini-dissertation) hereby submitted to the University of Limpopo, for the degree of MASTER IN DEVELOPMENT has not previously been submitted by me for a degree at this or any university; that it is my own work in design and in execution, and that all material contained herein has been acknowledged.

	2011	
Ms Ramatsimela Marie Mphahlele	Date	

Student Number: 8802381

ABSTRACT

Poverty among communities is not a static condition. There are many factors which contribute to its causes and depth. In South Africa, the economic gaps imposed by the previous apartheid government aggravated economic inequalities and caused considerable disparities, which resulted in the high unemployment rates. This led to a call for pro-active initiatives by post 1994 democratic government to remedy the living condition of the previously disadvantaged people. As part of its poverty relief drive, the South African government has embarked on a series of developmental initiatives to bring services to the poor and to reduce enormous prevailing backlogs, with the aim of increasing community participation and improving the lives of the poor.

This study evaluates the egg layers project as a poverty alleviation effort within Blouberg Municipality of the Limpopo Province to respond to the prevailing poverty and underdevelopment among the poor communities. This study revealed from the observations, interviews conducted and questionnaires administrated to sampled beneficiaries of Blouberg Municipality who faces poverty.

The study formulated strategies and made recommendations regarding the impact and implementation of the egg layers on poor people.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the following:

I am most grateful to God, from whom all knowledge, wisdom, understanding and blessings flow. I give him all the glory, Honour and Praise for His love that never ceased and for seeing me through this study.

Dr T. Moyo, thank you for agreeing to be my supervisor. The time that you spent guiding me, the constant support that you have provided.

Prof L Makalela and Dr L Ackermann for editing my work.

Former Acting Senior Manager Mr. Mmofa Rakgase (The Department of Agriculture Limpopo Province Blouberg Municipality) for giving me permission to conduct this research study on their Poverty Alleviation Project and the financial assistance of the Department towards this research is hereby acknowledged.

Mpati Setenana, Manokoana Morongwa and Maluleke Sara (Animal Production Technicians) who were assistants during the field work of this study.

Mrs. Adelaide Mathabatha for her support, encouragement and the necessary information given to me.

My mother Elizabeth Nani Mphahlele for her prayers, moral and inspirational support who passed away in October 2009. What can I have achieved without your prayers?

Malahlela Stephem Kgopa, my beloved husband for his unconditional support and understanding.

DEDICATION

I dedicate this research work to my late loving father Moloto Klaas Motswiri Mphahlele who gave me strength and encouragement to register for a master's degree before he passed away. It was a loss and pain to lose him before I could even register my master's degree and also to my late little girl Lethabo for whom I was doing this. Unfortunately, she left me before I finished the dissertation.

DECL	ARATION	i
ABST	RACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
DECL	ARATION	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES		X
LIST	OF ACRONYMS	xi
TABL	E OF CONTENT	
Item		Page
CHAP	TER 1: POVERTY ALLEVIATION PROJECTS IN BLOUBERG	
MUN	ICIPALITY	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Operational Definition	3
1.3.1	Poverty	3
1.3.2	Reduction and eradication / alleviation of poverty	3
1.3.3	Development	4
1.3.4	Beneficiary	4
1.3.5	Livelihoods	4
1.3.6	Participation	4
1.3.7	Community development	5
1.3.8	Project	5
1.3.9	Sustainable development	6
1.3.10	Egg layers	6
1.4	AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	6
1.4.1	Aim	5
1.4.2	Objectives	5
1.4.3	Research Questions	7
1.5	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	7
1.6	RESEARCH REPORT OUTLINE	7
CHAP	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW: POVERTY ALLEVIATION	
PRO	JECTS IN DEVELOPMENT	9
2.1	INTRODUCTION	9

2.2	AN OVERVIEW OF POVERTY IN SOUTH AFRICA	9
2.2.1	Poverty in Limpopo Province	12
2.2.2	Poverty in Blouberg Municipality	13
2.3	CONCEPTUALIZATION OF POVERTY	14
2.3.1	Poverty as a concept	15
2.3.1.1	Absolute poverty	16
2.3.1.2	Relative poverty	17
2.3.1.3	Income poverty	17
2.3.1.4	Extreme poverty	18
2.3.1.5	Human poverty	18
2.3.2	Dimensions of poverty	19
2.3.3	Aspects of poverty	22
2.3.3.1	Social aspect	22
2.3.3.2	Economic aspect	22
2.3.3.3	Political aspect	23
2.4	THEORETICAL PERSPECTIVE ON POVERTY ALLEVIATION	24
	PROJECTS IN DEVELOPMENT	
2.4.1	Poverty alleviation projects and poverty alleviation	24
2.4.2	Poverty alleviation projects and community development	25
2.4.2.1	Characteristics of community development	26
2.4.2.2	2 Concepts of community development	28
2.4.2.2	2.1 Human development	28
2.4.2.2	2.2 Economic development	29
2.4.2.2	Political development	29
2.4.2.2	2.4 Social development	30
2.5	REVIEW OF EVIDENCE ON EFFECTIVENESS OF POVERTY	30
	ALLEVIATION PROJECTS IN AFRICA AND SOUTH AFRICA	
2.6	GOVERNMENT POLICIES AND STRATEGIES ON POVERTY	35
	ALLEVIATION	
2.6.1	The Reconstruction and Development Programme (RDP)	35
2.6.2	The Growth, Employment and Redistribution (GEAR)	37
2.7	SYNTHESIS	38
CHAP	TER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	40
3.1	INTRODUCTION	40

3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	40
3.2.1	RESEARCH APPROACH	41
3.2.1.1	Exploratory research	42
3.2.1.2	Qualitative research	43
3.2.1.3	Quantitative research	43
3.3	UNIT OF ANALYSIS	44
3.4	AREA OF STUDY	44
3.4.1	Size of the area, population and households	45
3.5	SECONDARY DATA SOURCES	46
3.6	PRIMARY DATA SOURCES	46
3.7	POPULATION/SAMPLING	47
3.8	DATA COLLECTION METHOD	47
3.8.1	Semi-structured interviews	48
3.8.2	Participative observation	49
3.8.3	Self-administered questionnaire	51
3.9	DATA ANALYSIS METHOD	52
3.10	CONCLUSION	53
CHAP	TER FOUR: RESULTS, PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSIONS	54
4.1	INTRODUCTION	54
4.2	DEMOGRAPHIC FACTORS	54
4.2.1	Gender Profile	55
4.2.2	Age distribution	55
4.2.3	Education level	56
4.2.4	Employment Status	57
4.2.5	Housing Type	58
4.2.6	Socio-Economic Factors	59
4.3.	THE BENEFICIARIE'S PERCEPTIONS ON EGG LAYERS PROJECT	60
4.3.1	Establishment of the project	60
4.3.2	Services of the Extension, Animal Health/ Protection Officers	61
4.3.2.1	Service rating of the Technicians	61
4.3.2.2	Training or workshop on egg layers	62
4.3.2.3	Project inspection	62
4.3.3	Project alleviation	63
4.3.4	The generation of income or job creation or standard of living	64

4.3.5	Beneficiaries' empowerment	65
4.3.6	Sustainability of the project	66
4.4	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF FINDINGS	66
4.5	CONCLUSION	67
CHAP	TER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	69
5.1	INTRODUCTION	69
5.2	AIMS OF THIS STUDY	69
5.3	CONCLUSIONS	70
5.3.1	DEMOGRAPHIC FACTORS	70
5.3.1.1	Gender of the respondents	70
5.3.1.2	2. Ages of the respondents	70
5.3.1.3	Education level of the respondents	70
5.3.1.4	Employment status of the respondents	70
5.3.1.5	Socio-Economic factors of the respondents	71
5.3.2	THE BENEFICIARIE'S PERCEPTIONS ON EGG LAYERS PROJECT	71
5.3.2.1	Establishment of the project	71
5.3.2.2	Service rating of the Extension, Animal/Production Officers	71
5.3.2.3	Training or workshops attended by the respondents	72
5.3.2.4	Project inspection	72
5.3.2.5	Poverty alleviation	72
5.3.2.6	Generation of the income or job creation or standard of living	72
5.3.2.7	Empowerment of the respondents	73
5.3.2.8	Sustainability of the projects	73
5.4	RECOMMENDATIONS	73
	REFERENCES	75
	APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE	81
	APPENDIX B: BLOUBERG MUNICIPALITY MAP	87

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 3.1: Blouberg population density	45
TABLE 4.1: Source of income	57
TABLE 4.2: Years in which project was established	60
TABLE 4.3: Number of the chickens given	60
TABLE 4.4: Number of the chicken bags of feed given	60
TABLE 4.5: Number of training or workshops attended	61

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 2.1: South African Poverty Distribution according to Race and Sex during 1995	10
FIGURE 2.2: The Deprivation trap	19
FIGURE 4.1: Gender profile	55
FIGURE 4.2: Age distribution	55
FIGURE 4.3: Education level	56
FIGURE 4.4: Employment status	57
FIGURE 4.5: Type of House	58
FIGURE 4.6: Socio-Economic factors	59
FIGURE 4.7: Rating of the services provided by the Technicians	61
FIGURE 4.8: Training or Workshops attended by the beneficiaries	62
FIGURE 4.9: Schedules for project inspection	63
FIGURE 4.10: Poverty alleviation	63
FIGURE 4.11: Generated income	64
FIGURE 4.12: Empowerment of the beneficiaries	65
FIGURE 4.13: Sustainability of the egg layer project	66

LIST OF ACRONYMS

ABET- Adult Basic Education Training

ANC – African National Congress

CDM -Capricorn District Municipality

DBSA – Development Bank of South Africa

DFID – Department for International Development

DHW - Department of Health and Welfare

DoA – Department of Agriculture

DPW – Department of Public Works

EC – European Commission

GDP - Gross Domestic Product

GEAR – The Growth, Employment and Redistribution

HIV/ AIDS – Human Immunodeficiency Virus/ Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

IDP – Integrated Development Plan

LDCs –Least Development Countries

NDA – National Development Agency

NGOs – Non-Government Organizations

PRP – Poverty Relief Programme

RDP – Reconstruction and Development Programme

SMME – Small, Medium and Micro Enterprises

Stats SA – Statistics South Africa

UNDP – United Nations Development Programme

WCED – World Commission on Environment and Development